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*Bhri K. K, Basu: How many of these
:new Hicences were grimted to the firms with foreign capitalists and managements and investments and what is their production capacity?

Bhiri T. T. Krishnasmachari: Our
.statistical bias does not proceed in that direction. I am unable to give any information on that point.

EXPERT ADVISER ON FOUNDRIES

*515, Ch. Raghubir Singh: (a) Will dhe Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state whether it is & fact that under the Point Four Pro-
£ramme, an expert was appointed in 1952 to advise the various foundries?

(b) If so, who was that expert and what salary did he draw?

(c). What were his recommenda-
-tions?

The Minister of Comimeree and in- .

dustry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Mr. John F. Schnur. No salary was payable to him either by the Gov-
.emment of India or by the Foundries which utilized his services.

(c) He has not yet subinitted his

Team of ExPeRTs TO CHINA
*516. Shri Raghavaish: (a) Will the
_Minister of Irrigation amd Pewer be
_pleased to state whether it is proposed to send a team of experts to China to
_ftody how the river Hwangto bas
.been controlled?

(b) If so, when is the teain ¥xpected to leave for China?

The Deputy Minisier of Irrigation and Power (Bhri Hathi): (a) and (b).
“The proposal to send a team of experts to China to study flood problems
_is still in an exploratory stage.

s Wfem orw ;& FY wpea §
o e § % wg oY fedwni
wwt e e o wam & &
- s el AT F w7 g e

1 DECEMBER 1058

Oral Afiswers 692

W fawe w0 a1 oA wgi T
WIS ® o Mg §, IT aw
9T =TT w3

Shri Hathi: They will study the fiood problems and how to control floods.

Dr. M. M. Das: May I know whether the Government has any knowledge about the dimension and complexity—
I mean, the technological and engineering difficulties in the execution of this particular scheme in China, so that it would be helpful for Indian engineers to go there and learn something?

Shri Hatkl: They have some data.
Further data is being collected.

CoNsuLATE IN PorT PENANG

*518. Shri Muniswamy: (a) Wil the Prime Minister be pleased to state whether it is a fact that a Consular Office has béén opened in Port Penang by the Governmént of India?

{b) Who is going to be appointed as Consular Officer?

(c) What are the functions and activities of the Consulate?

Tire Prrliamentary Sectetary to the Ministes wf Extermal Affalrs (Shrl Sadath Ali Khan): (a) to (c). The Government of India have decided to post an officer t¢ Penang and an officer who has éxpériénce of work in the Ministry of Bxternal Affairs has been selected Tor the appointment.
He will be leaving for Penang shortly.
His duties will be to issue travel documents and rénder othér kinds of consular assistance to Indian nationals residing in s ares.

Shri Muniswamy: May ] know, Sir, the considerations by Which such officers are appointed?

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawakar-
1sl Nebru): Ability. competency, suitability.

Shri Mubiswamy: May I know it thé officer who has ‘been sppointed hbis got this whbitity, cofmpetency, #tc.?
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Bhri Nanadas: May 1 know whether this officer belongs to the scheduled caste?

Mr. Speaker: Next question.
FNANGIAL RESPONSIBILITY POR
PrOJECTS

¢519. Shri Babhi: Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether the financial responsibility of Community Projects, Minar Irrigation Works, and Industrial Housing, which have been shown as part of the Central Government's development programme in the First Five Year Plan. has been determined;

(b) if so, the extent of the liability of the Centre and the State Government concerned with regard to each of these schemes; and

(c) the total amount of money spent on each of these schemes and the source or sources from which the money was spent?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) Yes.

(b) and (c). A statement is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix III, annexure No. 15.]

Shri Dabhi: May I know how many schemes sent by the Bambay Government were approved by the Central Government and what amount, by way of loan, is advanced to that Government?

Bhri Hathi: The amount of loan sanctioned for t‘he Government of Bombay is Rs. 160 lakhs. I do not know the number of schemes.

Shri Dabhi: May I know for which area this amount was sanctioned?

Shri Hathi: Rs. 387 lakhs for Gujalat and BHs. 81 lakhs for the scarcity areas, and the remaining about Rs. 30 lakhs for nonescarcity areas.

Shri T. N. Singh: Mey I know what the Valuation Officer has reported in regard to the comrounily projects work carried on so far?
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Shri Hathi: This relates to the minor irrigation works which are being administered by the Ministry of Agriculture. This is not with re-—
gard to the community projects.

Shri T. N. Singh: The question re—
lates to community projects also.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Ricz PouNDmeG

*520, Shri Dabhi: Will the Minister of Commerce and Indgstry be pleased- to refer to the reply given to starred. question No. 488 asked on the 14th August, 1953 regarding hand pounding. of rice and state:

(a) whether Government have now" finished the consideration of the pro—
posal of the Al-India Khadi and Village Industries Board suggesting re—
placement of huller type of rice pound--
ing, and that there should be no further increase jn the number and capa--
city of sheller mills; and

(b) if so, whether Government have-
acceded to the demand of the All-Indis-Khadi and Village Industries Board?

The Minisier of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T, Krishnamachari)-
(a) Not yet, Sir.

{b) Does not arise.

Shri Dabhi: May I know when the
d i was unicated to the Government and how long it would. take to take a decision in the matter?

Shri T. T. Krishmamachari: The-
cammupication from the All-India.
Khadi and Village Industries Board. was received about three months-back—perhaps a little more. So far as taking a decision is concerned, the-
problem bristles with a lot of difficul--
ties and many other interests are in—
volved—primarily the Btate Governments. And. in fgct, one of the State-Governments has replied to our pro—
posgls. It so bappens that the re--
presentative of that State Govern—
ments who has written this reply isalso 3 member of the All-India Khadi and Village Industries Board. He him-—

